

047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case Number: 72,763
Fourth District No. 4-86-2663

SAMARA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

RICHARD MARLOW and MIDATLANTIC
NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY,

Respondents.

AUG 17 1988
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By: *[Signature]*
Deputy Clerk

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Sherr, Tiballi, Fayne &
Schneider
Attorney for Petitioner
600 Corporate Drive
Suite 400
Post Office Box 9208
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33310
(305) 776-1680

By: *Kathy Kaplan*
Kathy Kaplan, Esquire
FLA BAR NO: 0507751

8/16/88

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONSii, iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENTiv, v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6-8
ARGUMENT	9-28
I. ACCORDING TO HUD'S INTERPRETATION OF 15 U.S.C. §1702(a) (2) (1982), WHICH INTERPRETATION IS ENTITLED TO GREAT WEIGHT BY THIS COURT, A DEVELOPER IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF ILSA IF THE CONTRACT PROVIDES FOR COMPLETION WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS AND THE BUYER IS AFFORDED THE REMEDY OF SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE IN THE EVENT OF THE DEVELOPER'S BREACH9
11. IN LIGHT OF HUD'S INTERPRETATION OF THE EXEMPTION PROVISION CONTAINED IN 15 U.S.C. §1702(a) (2) (1982), THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA SHOULD REVISIT <u>BERZON</u> AND THE CASES CITED BY THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN ITS OPINION IN THE INSTANT CASE BECAUSE THE HOLDINGS IN <u>BERZON</u> AND THE INSTANT CASE ARE NOT SOUND AND SHOULD B E R E V E R S E D	18
A. The <u>Berzon</u> decision and that of the Fourth District Court of Appeal in the instant case are in conflict with HUD's interpretation of 15 US.C. §1702(a) (2) and rely on dicta from cases in which HUD's interpretations were also not addressed.	19
B. Public policy dictates that the public must have the ability to rely on interpretations made by a federal administrative agency charged with enforcement of a federal statute.	25
CONCLUSION.29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Appalachian, Inc. v. Olson</u> , 468 So.2d 266 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	19
<u>Beckwith v. Board of Public Instruction of Dade County</u> , 247 So.2d 508, 510 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)17
<u>Berzon vs. Oriole Homes Corporation</u> , 497 So.2d 670 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	7,18
<u>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> 470 U.S. 116, 126, 105 Sup.Ct. 1102, 1107, 84 L.Ed. 2d 90, (1985)	11
<u>Daniel v. Florida State Turnpike Authority</u> , 213 So.2d 585, 587 (Fla. 1968)	10
<u>Dorchester Development, Inc. vs. Burk</u> , 439 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)16,19
<u>Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development</u> , 818 F.2d 1188, 1194 (5th Cir. 1987)	11
<u>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</u> , 444 U.S. 555, 565-567, 100 S.Ct. 790, 796-97, 63 L.Ed. 2d 22, __ (1980)	11
<u>King v. Seaman</u> , 59 So.2d 859, 861 (Fla. 1962)	10
<u>Marco Bay v. Vandewalle</u> , 472 So.2d 472 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	23
<u>Miller v. Youakim</u> , 444 U.S. 125, 144, 909 S.Ct. 957, 968-69, 59 L.Ed.2d 194, __ (1979)	11
<u>Mosher v. Southridge Associates, Inc.</u> , 522 F. Supp. 1226 (W.D. Penn. 1982)	21
<u>Radio Telephone Communications, Inc. v. Southeastern Telegraph Company</u> 170 So.2d 577, 582 (Fla. 1964)	10
<u>Schatz v. Jockey Club, Phase 111, Ltd.</u> , 604 F.Supp. 537 (S.D. Fla. 1985)	23

<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>	
<u>United Neighbors Civic Ass'n of Jamaica, Inc. v. Pierce,</u> 563 F.Supp. 200, 205 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)11	
<u>Winter v. Hollingsworth Properties, Inc.,</u> 587 F.Supp. 1289 (S.D. Fla. 1984), rev'd, 777 F.2d 1444 (11th Cir. 1985). .11	.11	
 <u>Statutes</u>		
15 U.S.C. §1702(a)(2)	1,3,9,18,22	
15 U.S.C. §17159,25	
 <u>Other Authority</u>		
24 CFR §1710.5(b)	6,9	
24 CFR 51710.17	10,25	
44 Fed. Reg. 24,010 (1979)	10,12,13	
49 Fed. Reg. 31, 375 (1984).	10,16,22	
U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development <u>Buying Lots From Developers, 3,11</u> (1982)9	
 <u>Guidelines for Exemptions Available Under the Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act, 44 Fed. Reg.</u> 24,010 (1979).10,12,13
 <u>Guidelines for Exemptions Available Under the Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act, 49 Fed. Reg.</u> 31,375 (1984)		10,16,22
HUD Advisory Opinion Letters9,13,14,15,16
